
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2011 at 17:30 HRS - HORNSEY HEALTH CENTRE - 151 
PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8 8JD 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative),1 Church of England vacancy, Ms M 
Jemide (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent Governor), Ms Sandra 
Young (Parent Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Under the Council’s Constitution – Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 – no other 

business shall be considered. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 



 

2 

5. GP CONSORTIA  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To consider the briefing by the Primary Care Trust on the development of GP 

(General Practitioner) consortia.   
 

6. NHS HARINGEY - LOCAL PRESENCE  (PAGES 5 - 8)  
 
 To discuss how NHS Haringey would ensure strong local presence. 

 
7. THE LAURELS  (PAGES 9 - 14)  
 
 To receive an update from NHS Haringey on the Laurels Health Centre. 

 
8. NHS HARINGEY FINANCE AND SAVINGS PROGRAMME  (PAGES 15 - 22)  
 
 To consider the update from NHS Haringey on the Finance and Savings 

Programme. 
 

9. RESPONDING TO THE NHS AND PUBLIC HEALTH WHITE PAPERS - PRE-
DECISION SCRUTINY  (PAGES 23 - 26)  

 
 To consider the report addressing Haringey’s response to the White Papers: 

Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS; and Healthy Lives, Healthy People: 
Our Strategy for Public Health in England.  
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 28th March 2011 Civic Centre, 6pm 

30th March 2011 (Child Protection) Civic Centre, 6pm 
9th May 2011 Civic Centre, 6pm 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 

         Monday, 7th March 2011  
 
 



 
 
 
NHS Update for Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 16th March 2011 
 
 
GP Consortia 
 
Practices across Haringey continue to progress their development as a single consortium for 
the transitional phase over the next two years. At the end of 2010 NHS London announced 
their local translation of the nationally announced “Pathfinder” programme. This is essentially 
a development programme for the next two years that will provide the training and support 
necessary for consortia to achieve fully accountable status from 2013. Haringey GPs are well 
aware that a lot of support will be required to enable them to discharge their responsibilities 
fully in 2013 and fully intend to embrace the challenge. During the transitional period until 
2013 it is likely that the consortium will seek to take on some elements of delegated budget, 
but the vast majo
[...]
e
e
d
 t

o
 

p
u
t 

to
ile

t 
p
a
p
e
r 

in
 t

h
a
t 

lo
o
!"

R
u

b
b

is
h

 l
y
in

g
 o

n
 t

h
e

 f
lo

o
r 

   

A
 s

m
e

ll
 o

f 
“
d

is
in

fe
c
ta

n
t 

a
n

d
 

d
u

s
tb

in
s
”
 i

n
 t

h
e

 w
a

it
in

g
 r

o
o

m
,

D
ir

ty
 d

ri
n

k
in

g
 w

a
te

r

B
ro

k
e

n
 l

ig
h

ts
 i

n
 t

h
e

 t
o

il
e

ts
  

 (
th

e
 

to
il

e
ts

 a
re

 i
n

te
rn

a
l,

 i
.e

. 
n

o
 

w
in

d
o

w
s
, 

w
h

e
n

e
v
e

r 
a

n
y
 o

f 
th

e
 

li
g

h
ts

 f
a

il
, 

th
e

y
 a

re
 r

e
p

la
c
e

d
 a

s
 

s
o

o
n

 a
s
 p

o
s
s
ib

le
 a

n
d

 n
e

v
e

r 
a

n
y
 

lo
n

g
e

r 
th

a
n

 1
 d

a
y
, 

b
e

c
a

u
s
e

 i
t 

m
e

a
n

s
 t

h
e

 t
o

il
e

t 
is

 o
u

t 
o

f 
a

c
ti

o
n

).

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Briefing for: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Principles of the NHS and Public Health White Papers 

 

Lead Officer: Dr. Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director of Public Health  
Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services 
Peter Lewis, Director, Children and Young People’s 
Service 

 

Date: 16 March 2011 

 
1.  Introduction 
1.1  The NHS White Paper represents possibly the most radical restructuring 

of the NHS since its inception. The changes will have major implications 
for local authorities which will take on the function of joining up the 
commissioning of local NHS services, social care and health 
improvement. 

 

1.2  The Public Health White Paper sets out plans to return public health in 
England to the local authority, with a ring-fenced budget of around 
£4billion. 

 

1.3  Health inequalities continue to be a priority for Haringey and this report is 
one of a series of papers setting out Haringey’s response to these far-
reaching changes.  

 

2.  Background information  
2.1  The Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS White Paper, 

published in July 2010, outlines a series of changes to the NHS. It 
introduces additional responsibilities and new statutory functions which 
build on the power of local authorities to promote wellbeing; notably that 
local public health functions will be transferred from the NHS to the local 
authority. Each local authority will take on the function of joining up the 
commissioning of local NHS services, social care and health 
improvement which includes positive promotion of the adoption of 
‘healthy’ lifestyles, as well as tackling inequalities in health and 
addressing the wider social influences of health.  

 
2.2  The Department of Health’s plan is that statutory Health and Wellbeing 

Boards (HWBs) will be in place by April 2013 to ensure that: 

• joint working takes place when commissioning NHS, public health, 
and social care services 

• there is strategic oversight of health and care services 

Agenda Item 9Page 23



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 4 

• GP consortia are responsive to the needs of patients 
 

2.3  In November 2010, the government published Healthy Lives, Healthy 
People, the White Paper setting out its strategy for public health in 
England. It describes a framework and principles to: 

• protect the population from serious health threats 

• help people live longer, healthier and more fulfilling lives, and 

• improve the health of the poorest, fastest 
 

2.4  The Director of Public Health (DPH) will be employed by the local 
authority and jointly appointed by the local authority and Public Health 
England. The DPH will be professionally accountable to the Chief Medical 
Officer (CMO) and part of the Public Health professional network. The 
role of the DPH includes: 

• developing an approach to improving health and wellbeing locally, 
including promoting equality and tackling health inequalities 

• promoting health and wellbeing within local government 

• advising and supporting GP consortia on the population aspects of 
NHS services 

• collaborating with partners on improving health and wellbeing, 
including GP consortia, local DsPH, local businesses and others. 

 

2.5  The Health and Social Care Bill 2011 was published on 19 January. 
The Bill contains provisions covering five themes: 

• strengthening commissioning of NHS services  

• increasing democratic accountability and public voice  

• liberating provision of NHS services  

• strengthening public health services  

• reforming health and care arm’s-length bodies. 
 

3.  Local Implications  
3.1  Haringey has long been committed to ending health inequalities and 

improving health and wellbeing locally; a summary of our current 
commitments is set out below.   

 

Document Commitment 

Sustainable Community Strategy 
2007-16 

Healthier people with a better quality of life 

Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2009-20 

We want every child and young person in 
Haringey to be happy, healthy, safe and 
confident about the future. 

Well-being Strategic Framework 
2010 (revised draft) 

A healthy and caring Haringey: All people in 
Haringey have the best possible chance of 
enjoyable, long, healthy lives. 

 

Page 24



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 4 

3.2  In response to the national developments outlined above we are 
proposing bringing our local commitments together to promote a 
Healthier Haringey where people of all ages are able to benefit from 
improvements. 

 

3.3  A report setting out draft proposals has been considered by Chief 
Executive’s Management Board, Health and Well-being Partnership 
Board, NHS Haringey Board, Children’s Trust and CAB. It is scheduled to 
be considered at Cabinet on 26 April. The re
[...]
Health and Wellbeing Board (sHWB) from 
April 2011  

ii. developing a new health and wellbeing strategy with associated 
delivery plans 

iii. establishing health and social care commissioning 
arrangements 

iv. transferring the public health function to the council by the end of 
March 2011 

 

3.8  Haringey GP practices have been organised into four collaboratives for 
the last three years: West Haringey, Central Haringey, North East 
Haringey and South East Haringey. A GP Clinical Director leads the work 
of each respective collaborative. The four collaboratives have agreed to 
form a pan-Haringey Consortium that would cover a population of 
approximately 250,000. 

 

3.9     The four Haringey GP collaboratives expressed their interest to be one of 
the first groups to take part in the NHS London Pathfinder Consortia 
programme and NHS Haringey supported them through their application 
process. A joint statement of intent to work in partnership with the local 
authority was a key part of the application. An initial application to be 
considered for Pathfinder status was submitted in December 2010 but 
was unsuccessful and a second application was submitted in February 
2011.  
 

3.10 The proposal is also for Haringey’s local NHS presence to be provided 
largely by joint commissioning posts with Enfield’s as well as joint 
commissioning posts with Haringey Council for adults’ and children’s 
social care. 

 

3.11 During 2011/12 we will be preparing for the creation of Haringey 
HealthWatch, which will replace the Local Involvement Network. It will be 
an independent body with the power to monitor the NHS and to refer 
patients’ concerns to a wide range of authorities and be in place by April 
2012. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 GP CONSORTIA
	GP consortia Pathfinder Programme briefing Dec 10

	6 NHS HARINGEY - LOCAL PRESENCE
	Haringey local presence structure (2)

	7 THE LAURELS
	The Laurels follow up findings 260111 (3)

	8 NHS HARINGEY FINANCE AND SAVINGS PROGRAMME
	NHS Saving Scheme2

	9 Responding to the NHS and Public Health white papers - Pre-Decision Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

Apologies Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Sarah Marsh (Parent 
Governor) 
 

Also Present: Co-optees: Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk)) 
Councillors: Bevan, Brabazon, Engert and Stanton 
Officers: Jeanelle De Gruchy (Joint Director of Public Health), Helena 
Pugh (LBH Head of Policy), Liz Marnham (LBH Policy Officer) 
Also Attending: Duncan Stroud (NHS Associate Director - 
Communications, Stakeholder Engagement and Partnerships), Ian 
Wilson (Chief Executive – Whittington Hospital), Pauline Taylor (NHS - 
Head of Medicines Management),  18 members of the public and press.  

 
   

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO201. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Yvonne Denny (Co-optee), Sarah 
March (Co-optee), Rachel Hughes and Lainya Offside-Keivani (Bridge Renewal 
Trust. 
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Joseph Ejiofor. 
 

OSCO202. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

OSCO203. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSCO204. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 
  

 The Committee received the deputation by Dave King on behalf of the Better 
Local Healthcare Campaign (BLHC) opposing the Health and Social Care Bill, 
including: 

• Concerns that the bill would lead to further privatisation of health services 
and divert resources from patients to profits and increased competition 
would result in poorer quality care. 

• Doctor-Patient relationships will be affected. 

• Concerns about the financial costs and local expertise lost during 
implementation of the bill. 

• Lack of public accountability of the GP consortia. 

• Concerns that health inequalities would occur. 
 
RESOLVED to note the deputation. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 

OSCO205. 
 

GP CONSORTIA 
  

 The Committee received the briefing (Pages 1 & 3 of the agenda pack) and 
welcomed Dr Helen Pelentrides who updated the Committee on Haringey’s GP 
consortium.  The Committee noted that after a series of GP and practice staff 
meetings since September 2010 it had been agreed that the four GP 
collaboratives in Haringey would join and apply for the Pathfinder programme, 
which would provide the training and support necessary for the consortium to 
achieve fully accountable status from 2013. The consortium’s first Pathfinder bid 
had been rejected and was resubmitted in February 2011 and the result was 
expected in April 2011. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns and questions the following was noted: 

• At present the Consortium was not directly involved in commissioning 
clinical services. A small team of 3 clinicians were leading and, whilst 
much of their time was taken up by the project, the majority of GPs were 
not yet directly involved.  

• An estimated £440 million was expected by the Consortium in 2013 for 
commissioning of services.  Regular meetings between the LA and the 
NHS were being held to discuss how services would be commissioned. 

• No private services had applied to take over the commissioning of any 
services and all transactions would be open and transparent. 

• St Ann’s and Lordship Lane sites as well as the Hornsey Health Centre 
would be utilised for services.  A Committee Member also recommended 
that, where possible, spaces in Council buildings should be used. 

• Research suggested that a consortia should cover 500,000 residents for it 
to be viable but a consortia covering 32,000 residents had recently been 
approved. 

• The Consortia would have an obligation to remain within its budget 
allocation and savings would be realised by implementing better ways of 
working and more efficient clinical contracts.   

 
Members of the public in attendance expressed concerns that there would be 
less public accountability with the GP Consortia and it was noted that the 
Director of the Consortia was likely to be the future point of contact for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In response to the suggestion that not all GPs wanted the responsibility of 
commissioning care, Dr Pelentrides accepted this but emphasised that there 
was 100% commitment by GPs to the Consortia. If local practitioners did not 
take on the role outside bodies would be brought-in to conduct the 
commissioning for Haringey. 
 
The Committee requested quarterly updates from the GP Consortia particularly 
in relation to organisational issues, commissioning contracts and performance. 
(Action No. 205.1).  
 
RESOLVED to note the update on GP Consortia. 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 

OSCO206. 
 

NHS HARINGEY - LOCAL PRESENCE 
  

 The Committee received the briefing and local organisational chart (Pages 5 and 
7 of the agenda pack), introduced by Ian Wilson (Chief Executive – Whittington 
Hospital).  Mr Wilson explained that due to financial pressures the 31 Primary 
Care Trusts (PCTs) had been merged into 6 London cluster groups.   
 
Haringey was to be merged into a cluster with Barnet, Enfield, Haringey, 
Camden and Islington. Most  services would be centralised and based at 
Stephenson House in Euston and each borough would have a local presence as 
shown for Haringey in the diagram on Page 7 of the agenda pack, which was 
planned for implementation on 1st April 2011.  Mr Wilson acknowledged the 
Committee’s concerns that local knowledge would be lost and reported that the 
NHS Haringey Borough Director would experienced in quickly learning about 
local areas.  NHS staff were recording what they were working on so that 
effective handover notes would be available to new staff. Some PCT/ NHS staff 
would remain in the Borough as would some functions including support to the 
GP Consortia and local community services such as children, adult, mental 
health and dental services and health education. 
 

The Committee noted that buildings currently leased by the PCT would be 
transferred to the providers who will take over the services but would 
remain in the name of Haringey.  PCT powers would be transferred to a 
Structure Sector Board, which would include Haringey-specific non 
executives. 
 

The new Chief Executive of the Whittington Hospital, Yi Mien Koh, would be 
invited to the next health Overview & Scrutiny Committee to discuss 
community health issues and how homogeneity of service across the Borough 

would be ensured (Action No. 206.5).  
 
RESOLVED to note the briefing. 
 

OSCO207. 
 

THE LAURELS 
  

 The Committee received the action plan (page 9 of the agenda pack) arising 
from the Committee’s visit to the Laurels, presented by Duncan Stroud and 
Pauline Taylor (NHS Haringey).   
 
A resident expressed concern that the Council and the PCT were paying rent to 
Circle 33 for the Laurels which was still in a poor state.  Councillor Bevan also 
expressed his concern at the level at which the building was being maintained.  
NHS Officers explained that the refurbishment (due to be completed in the next 
fortnight) and mystery shops were working towards the improvement of the 
Laurels.  The pressure on the Laurels was reflected in the queues of people 
waiting to be seen and the potential longer term use of St Ann’s site was 
recognised.   
 
In response to the suggestion that St Ann’s be utilised instead of investing more 
money into the Laurels Ian Wilson (Chief Executive – Whittington Hospital) 
highlighted that the PCT was tied into a lease with Circle 33.  Mr Wilson 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 

explained that the PCT was working with the Mental Health Trust (MHT) to 
devise a master-plan for the St Ann’s site including the possibility of selling a 
section of the site to raise funds to invest into the area and place specific 
services on the site.  The possibility of building more primary care facilities on 
the land opposite the Laurels would also be considered.  Appropriate 
consultation on the master-plan would take place. 
 
The Committee would send a letter to the Chief Executive of the Mental Health 
Trust (MHT) recommending that a Steering Group be established, including local 
residents and councillors to assist with the development of the MHT master-
plan. (Action No. 207.1).   
 

The Committee requested a briefing note on why phlebotomy (blood testing) 
services in the Borough could not be expanded including why there was a limit 
of only 40 people being tested at the Laurels in the morning and the reasons this 
could not be increased  (Action No. 207.2).   
 
It was agreed that an unannounced  visit to the Laurels would be arranged for 
Members of the Committee in order to monitor progress (Action No. 207.3). 
 
In response to questioning NHS Officers informed the Committee that:  

• The Bridge Renewal Trust’s initial application for a licence to open a 
pharmacy at the Laurels was originally turned down.   

• A subsequent application for a pharmacy at the Laurels to be open for 
100 hours met the exemption criteria and was accepted on the 
understanding that the Bridge Renewal Trust would provide any of 5 
additional services if required.  There were currently no gaps in the 
provision of these services and therefore the PCT would not be requiring 
the pharmacy to provide additional services. 

• In response to the Committee’s concerns that the pharmacy could 
potentially include supervised methadone administration, it was noted that 
the PCT would not be requiring the pharmacy to provide supervised 
consumption of methadone or needle exchange services. 

• The PCT did not take decisions based on the financial viability of a 
business when assessing an application but did assess that up to 13 
pharmacies in the area would be affected but would not be taken below 
the threshold of prescriptions that would make a pharmacy  an unviable 
business.    

• In response to Committee Members’ and Councillor Brabazon’s concerns 
that the proposal would have a negative social impact on the area and on 
other local businesses, Ms Taylor stated that she was not aware of any 
evidence that the opening of a pharmacy in an area was associated with 
an increase in crime or antisocial behaviour. 

 
Clerks note: 18:25 hrs Councillor Ejiofor joined the meeting. 
 
Committee Members were disappointed that Bridge Renewal Trust 
representatives were not at the meeting.  The Committee would send a letter to 
the Chief Executive of the Bridge Renewal Trust requesting information on how 
the service spends the public money allocated to it, what community projects it 
was currently supporting, how establishing a pharmacy fits in with its business 
objectives and how it expects to make a profit (Action No. 207.4). 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the briefing. 
 

OSCO208. 
 

NHS HARINGEY FINANCE AND SAVINGS PROGRAMME 
  

 The Committee received the update on the NHS Haringey Finance and Savings 
Programme, introduced by Duncan Stroud (NHS Haringey) and Ian Wilson 
(Chief Executive - Whittington Hospital).  It was noted that NHS Haringey 
received £28 million from the NHS Trust Board to cover its deficit, which meant 
that the budget was balanced at the end of the year.  GPs would have 
responsibility of managing the budget next year with support from the NHS. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that the few savings 
proposals which had been rejected had not been replaced by alternative cuts 
and the deficit for next year would be approximately £8 million.  Mr Wilson 
recognised the Committee’s concerns that some savings would have a 
disproportionate impact on disadvantaged groups in the community and would 
result in increased health costs in the longer term but emphasised that the 
money was not currently available and the cuts had to be made. 
 
A member of the public raised concern that there would be a lack of 
computerised records of the costs of unscheduled care when functions were 
transferred to the North Central London cluster. Mr Wilson explained that new 
urgent care centres at North Middlesex and the Whittington hospitals would 
maintain computerised records of these services, which would cost £1 million at 
both sites.   There were attempts to scale back on acute care spending by 
negotiating contracts.   In response to questioning from the Committee Mr 
Wilson reported that there would be an £8 million deficit next year if the services 
highlighted in red on the savings schemes list were not cut. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns it was reported that the GP 
Consortium and sector organisations will monitor that GPs were providing the 
services in their contracts. 
 
That the Chair write to the Chief Executive of NHS North Central London 
requesting information on a quarterly basis on the specific services that GPs are 
currently commissioned (via their contract) to undertake and performance levels  
(Action No. 208).  
 
RESOLVED to note the report and thank colleagues at the Primary Care Trust 
for regularly attending Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 

OSCO209. 
 

RESPONDING TO THE NHS AND PUBLIC HEALTH WHITE PAPERS - PRE-
DECISION SCRUTINY 
  

 The Committee received the briefing and Powerpoint presentation on Haringey’s 
response to the changes set out in the NHS White Papers, introduced by 
Jeanelle De Gruchy, Director of Public Health.    
 
Ms De Gruchy recognised the Committee’s concerns about the lack of clarity of 
funding for public health and highlighted that consultation was taking place 
around the Public Health Outcomes Framework.  The Chair would write to the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 2011 

 

Joint Director of Public Health emphasising the Committee’s long-standing 
concerns about health inequalities and funding for health services and the 
Borough’s particularly deprived areas (Action 209.2).  
 
The Chair would circulate the Council’s Constitution amendment relevant to 
Health Scrutiny (Action 209.3).  
 
RESOLVED to note the briefing and presentation. 
 

OSCO210. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 
  

 The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:35 hrs.  
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


